
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.81 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 12 February 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Youth parliament joint scrutiny of the climate emergency - 
Cabinet response 

7 - 12

5 Business Plan Update 2020/24 13 - 82

6 Business Plan 2020-24 Savings Information Pack
This report is provided separately and will be discussed as part 
of the preceding agenda item on the Business Plan Update

7 Scrutiny of the Business Plan - comments and 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Panels
The Panels meet on 6, 10 and 11 February. This report will be 
therefore published on 12 February and paper copies will be 
brought to the meeting of the Commission on the 12th. 

8 Review of the overview and scrutiny function - action plan 83 - 86

9 Note of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group, 14 
January 2020 

87 - 90

10 Work programme 91 - 100

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.81 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
htt
[...]
 themes.

Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
22 JANUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Owen Pritchard, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Edward Gretton, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Natasha Irons and 
Councillor Ben Butler

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance) and Laxmi Attawar (Cabinet Member for Women and 
Equalities)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Liz Hammond 
(Interim Head of HR), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and 
Benefits) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

Dr Emma Wiley, Muslim Women of Merton

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Peter McCabe (substituted by Councillor 
Ben Butler). Apologies were also received from co-opted members Emma Lemon 
and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF COUNCILLORS AND SENIOR OFFICERS 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Chair explained that the report had been produced in response to a topic 
suggestion received from the Muslim Women of Merton who had expressed concerns 
about the lack of representation of Muslim women in local politics and senior 
leadership at the council. He reminded the Commission that members had agreed to 
expand the scope to include the wider BAME group and other protected 
characteristics.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Chair invited Dr Emma Wiley to speak on behalf of the Muslim Women of 
Merton. Dr Wiley said that the Muslim Women of Merton was a voluntary 
organisation, established in 2015 in order to give Muslim women a voice and a “seat 
at the table”. Dr Wiley 
[...]
 Cabinet Member?

In response to a question, Councillor Fairclough said that the content of the officer 
response (particularly the slides from the Westminster workshop and information 
from Kensington and Chelsea) indicated that this information was available prior to 
the meeting of Cabinet and this gave the impression that Cabinet had already made 
a decision on the issue.

The Chair invited David Keppler to set out the timeline. David Keppler said that the 
slides from the Westminster workshop had not been available prior to the Cabinet 
meeting and that all of the information in Appendix C had been collected 
subsequently in response to the call-in request. He and the Head of Democracy 
Services, Julia Regan, had followed up with authorities who had been present at the 
workshop and had indicated that they were considering a voluntary contribution 
scheme. The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, said that only 
Westminster had fully implemented the scheme, Kensington and Chelsea had still not 
put a scheme in place and were therefore not included in the report to Cabinet.

Councillor Fairclough said that the minutes of Council indicate that there may have 
been some pre-determination as the Cabinet Member stated that a voluntary 
donation scheme should not be used to fund important or strategic services. A 
member of the Commission replied that the minutes of the subsequent Cabinet 
meeting show that the Cabinet Member had an open mind on the issue as he 
thanked the Council for raising the matter and, as an alternative to a council tax 
voluntary scheme, encouraged residents to support the voluntary sector 
organisations in the borough by making charitable donations.

Cabinet Member response
The Chair asked the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor 
Mark Allison, to respond to the points made by Councillor Fairclough. 

Councillor Allison said that he believed that Cabinet had been open and transparent 
in its approach to consi
[...]
ris Lee
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment,Councillor Tobin Byers.
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider Cabinet’s response and 

the action plan setting out how it proposes to implement the recommendations 
arising from the joint scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament on the issue of 
what the council is doing to address climate change – attached as Appendix 1;

2. That the Commission considers how it wishes to involve young people in 
scrutiny in the coming municipal year.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Since Merton Council declared a climate emergency in July 2019, young 

people have been participating in helping to derive potential actions towards 
Merton meeting its carbon reduction commitments.

1.2. At its meeting on 13th November 2019, the Commission received a report 
and recommendations arising from a Local Democracy Week event that 
scrutiny councillors held jointly with youth parliament members in order to 
give them some experience of the council’s scrutiny processes. The theme 
of the event, chosen by the youth parliament, was what is Merton council 
doing to address their responsibilities on climate change in order to secure 
the future of our young residents?”

1.3. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission resolved to forward the 
recommendations to Cabinet. These recommendations and a draft officer 
response were considered and accepted by Cabinet at its meeting on 16th  
December 2019. Cabinet agreed to delegate the development of the action 
plan to the Director of Environment and Regeneration.

1.4. Appendix 1 to this report contains an updated action plan for the 
Commission’s consideration. This incorporates proposed timescales for 
initiation or completion of those elements where these can be specified. In 
most cases, the actions are necessarily ‘ongoing’, for example sharing a
[...]
ivate space. Leaving goods on 
pavements or roads may be mistaken for fly tipping and 
may attract the dumping of other, unusable goods. We 
are keen to encourage reuse and recycling within our 
communities in a way that keeps our footpaths and 
streets clean and clear for people to pass 

Will be 
explored with 
the MyMerton 
editorial team

Cabinet, Director 
of Environment 
and 
Regeneration, 
Public Space 
team

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:   Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
6 February 2020 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
10 February 2020 

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
11 February 2020 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
12 February 2020 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 (Members are requested to 
bring the Business Plan Information Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panel considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Business Plan Information Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2020-24 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 27 January 2020; 
3. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2020-24 and indicative 

programme for 2024-29 set out in Appendix 9 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan; 

4. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out in the Business Plan Information Pack;  

5.   That the Panel considers the draft service plans set out in the Business Plan 
Information Pack; 

6. That the Panel considers the contents of the information pack circulated;  
7. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 

Panels on the Business Plan 2020-2024 and details provided
[...]
hat sets out the respective roles in 
relation to the scrutiny of partner organisations.

2.12. It was also agreed that the scrutiny officers should brief partner 
organisations prior to attendance at meetings and should follow up 
afterwards on how the meeting went and any agreed actions.

2.13. Support to new scrutiny members
2.14. The working group considered how best to support new members and 

agreed that it would be helpful to identify a pool of experienced scrutiny 
members who could support new members following the 2022 local 
elections. The working group agreed that learning through doing scrutiny 
was also valuable and that members bring diverse skills and experiences to 
the role.

2.15. Member behaviour
2.16. The working group agreed that Chairs and Group Leaders should take a 

lead in re-inforcing a respectful and non-party political culture at scrutiny 
meetings. How members behave at scrutiny meetings is crucial to 
establishing respect for the function and demonstrating the commitment of 
all political groups to scrutiny. 

Page 84



2.17. Sharing of scrutiny chairing roles
2.18. Members of the working group agreed on the value in giving some scrutiny 

leadership roles to opposition groups. Various views were put forward on 
whether to ask the Leader to consider offering a Scrutiny Panel chair 
position to an opposition group (in addition to the existing Chair of the 
Commission). Members noted that the CfPS review stated "I also think that 
formal chairing positions would benefit from drawing in opposition members". 
The mechanism by which scrutiny chairs are determined was discussed and, 
although it was agreed that the current system of allocation was 
unsatisfactory, no conclusion was reached on this.

2.19. Developing an action plan
2.20. Commission members are requested to discuss and agree the actions set 

out in this report and to identify whether they wish to make any changes or 
to include additional actions.

2.21. The agreed actions will be collated to form the basis of an action plan. The 
working group have requested that the draft action be sent to the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny for comment.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The Commission has responsibility for keeping under review the 

effectiveness of the overview and scrutiny function and to recommend, 
where appropriate, changes in structure, processes or ways of working.

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. None for the purposes of this report.
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. The timetable for drawing up and implementing an action plan is at the 

discretion of the Commission.
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. Set out in paragraph 3.1 above.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None for the purposes of this report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purposes of this report.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report.
11 APPENDICES – NONE
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS - NONE

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
14 JANUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Crowe(in the Chair), Nigel Benbow, 

Natasha Irons, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard and Peter 
Southgate

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Bindi Lakhani (Head 
of Accountancy), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), 
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), John Dimmer 
(Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Gretton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 29 AUGUST 2019 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting subject to one 
correction to amend the figure on the last line of the first paragraph of item 5 – this 
should read £1.5m rather than £1.5
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to make the change and re-publish the 
minutes.

Matters arising: 
 the task group noted that the additional information requested on the removal 

of side waste and the unbudgeted surplus in the Housing Benefit budget had 
not been provided.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services and Head of Revenues and Benefits

 Bishopford Road Bridge – in response to a question, the Director of Corporate 
Services said that there was no update in relation to the insurance provision 
as the council is awaiting the results of the structural engineers’ report.

4 ALLOCATION OF GRANTS THROUGH THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
STRATEGIC PARTNERS PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, John Dimmer, introduced the report  
drawing the task group’s attention to the key features of the new approach to 
strategic partner funding; in particular the clarity of objectives, transparency of the 
process and consolidation of five pre-existing funding streams into one. He said that 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the involvement of the voluntary and community sector at all stages had resulted in 
improved working relationships.

In response to questions about whether the process disadvantaged smaller 
organisations, John Dimmer said that although the larger organisations had been 
better placed to demonstrate value for money and to present strong proposals, a 
number of smaller organisations had also been successful in securing funding. The 
bidding process had been reviewed with the voluntary sector – they s
[...]
d out in 2015/6 and the subsequent 
Cabinet response setting out how the recommendations would be implemented. He 
said that some of the recommendations had lapsed and reminded members that 
there had been a lot of learning nationally and locally since the report was published 
that would inform how these matters would be approached now.

In response to a question about whether the council had implemented the 
recommendations and when the outline business case had last been updated, the 

Page 88



3

Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, said that this had been superceded 
by the Make or Buy review approach within the target operating model (TOM) 
process and offered to share this template with the task group.

Members discussed whether further work on scrutinising the council’s approach to 
shared and outsourced services should be a priority for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission’s 2020/21 work programme. The Head of Democracy Services, Julia 
Regan, reminded members that, following a saving that had been agreed during the 
budget process last year, there would be a reduction in scrutiny officer support from 
2.5FTE  to 2FTE during 2020/21. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
therefore need to consider its priorities carefully in order to use its resources to the 
greatest effect.

The task group AGREED to receive an update report to provide information on the 
latest position in regard to implementation of the shared and outsourced services 
task group’s recommendations, details of the Make or Buy review approach and the 
extent to which this supercedes the task group’s recommendations. If the financial 
monitoring task group is re-constituted by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, it 
would expect to receive this report at its July meeting.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019/20 (Agenda Item 
6)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the report and 
outlined the overall financial position at the e
[...]
tion 
plan

P
age 94



5

Meeting date – 22 January 2020 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Holding the executive to 
account

Call in of Cabinet 
decision on 11 
November on the 
feasibility and costs of a 
council tax voluntary 
scheme

Report and witnesses Cllr Mark Allison, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To determine whether to 
refer issue back to 
Cabinet for 
reconsideration

Universal Credit Position statement David Keppler, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits

To discuss and 
comment on the report

Demographic profile of 
councillors and senior 
officers

Report and witnesses Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To review and consider 
next steps

P
age 95



6

Meeting date – 12 February 2020 – additional meeting for round 2 of budget scrutiny

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget scrutiny Business Plan 2020/24 
– update with latest 
information from 
Cabinet 27 January

Report – common pack 
for Panels and 
Commission 

Cllr Mark Allison, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To report to Cabinet on 
budget scrutiny round  2

Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2020-2024: 
comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan, Head of 
Democracy Services

To report to Cabinet on 
budget scrutiny round  2

Scrutiny reviews Review of the overview 
and scrutiny function – 
action plan

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan, Head of 
Democracy Services

Review of the overview 
and scrutiny function – 
action plan

Cabinet response to  
youth parliament joint 
scrutiny on the climate 
emergency

Report Tara Butler, Programme 
Manager, Environment 
& Regeneration

To receive Cabinet’s 
initial response to the 
recommendations plus a 
draft action plan

Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting on 
14 J
[...]
plan

Planning the 
Commission's 2020/21 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan, Head of 
Democracy Services

To review 2019/20 and 
agree priorities for 
2020/21

Scrutiny review Commercialisation, 
revenue generation and 
income maximisation

Report of scrutiny task 
group

Chair of task group
Julia Regan, Head of 
Democracy Services

To agree report for 
submission to Cabinet  
(on 23 March or in June)

Carry forward to 2020/21:
Access to services through the council’s website – September 2020
Road safety around schools – update on Cabinet’s action plan – September/November 2020

P
age 98



9

Forward plan items relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Award of Multi-Function Device Tender
This is to agree the award of the new Multi Function Device (MFD) tender. Report expected to contain some exempt information.

Decision due: 24 Feb 2020 by Cabinet 

Adoption of the Co-Operative Party Charter on Modern Day Slavery
To adopt the Charter as called for by Council in November 2018

Decision due: by Cabinet 

Print Managed Service Contract
To enter into a re-procured Print Managed Service contract for the supply and maintenance of corporate multi-function devices 
(photocopiers/printers/scanners) including replacement high volume Print room equipment. Report expected to contain some 
exempt information.

Decision due: 23 Mar 2020 by Cabinet 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Youth parliament joint scrutiny of the climate emergency - Cabinet response
	5 Business Plan Update 2020/24
	Covering Report to February 2020 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 (Members are requested to bring the Business Plan Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the C
[...]
te
	1  Introduction
	2 Planning Infrastructure
	3  Accounting Definitions and Practices
	4 Corporate and strategic capital expenditure appraisal planning and control
	7  Asset management review
	8  Summary of estimated disposals 2020-2024
	9 Grant and Contributions Funding Capital Resources
	10 Summary of Total Resources 2020-24:
	1. Overview



	8 Review of the overview and scrutiny function - action plan
	9 Note of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group, 14 January 2020
	Minutes

	10 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
12 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Joan Henry and 
Councillor Natasha Irons

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 YOUTH PARLIAMENT JOINT SCRUTINY OF THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY - 
CABINET RESPONSE (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair introduced the report and said that although two of the recommendations 
had only been partially accepted, that was understandable given that they had been 
aspirational recommendations. The Chair and two of the other councillors who had 
been at the meeting with the Youth Parliament representatives said that they had 
been impressed by the dedication and passion shown by the young people and the 
articulate way in which they put their views forward.

Members agreed that they wished to continue to involve the Youth Parliament in 
scrutiny during the next municipal year, with a gender balance if possible. In 
response to a question, the Head of Democracy Services (Julia Regan) advised that 
the Youth Parliament are included in the topic suggestion programme, that scrutiny 
work programmes are shared with them so that they contribute if they wish and that 
some of the task groups had attended Youth parliament meetings as part of their 
consultation activity. The Chair suggested that the model used in the 2018 scrutiny of 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

personal safety whereby the youth parliament representatives presented the findings 
of their consultation with young people had been particularly productive. 

The Commission RESOLVED to:
1. welcome Cabinet’s response to the recommendations arising from the joint 

scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament, 
2. note the ongoing involvement of young people in the climate change working 

group, and 
3. agree that it would not require a further update on the action plan.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2020/24 (Agenda Item 5)

Members agreed to take items 5 and 6 together.

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the Business Plan 
Update report, outlining the content and highlighting the new information that Cabinet 
had received in January. She drew the Commission’s attention to progress that had 
been made on balancing the budget and the gaps that remained for future years. 

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions about the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy:

 The Londonwide business rates pool had been beneficial and all the boroughs 
have signed up to continue next year

 Revenuisation provisions were made in response to a government change in 
the categorisation of capital expenditure

 The corporate provision for inflation is used to meet the costs of those supplies 
that increase above the predicted level of inflation

 Officers are looking at a range of options to increase SEND provision in the 
borough

 The increase in the pension contribution rate relates to the employer 
contribution.

Savings proposals for Corporate Services
Members asked questions and made comments about individual savings proposals:

Replacement savings
Previously agreed saving:
2018-19 CS05 – Resources Division 
reduction in 1FTE

Proposed replacement:
CSREP 20201 (1) – savings in 
Insurance Fund top-up budget

Noted that the changes associated with 
the new banking system had been 
complex which is why the anticipated 
staffing saving has not proved possible 
to date and a replacement saving has 
been proposed from the Insurance 
Fund. Saving AGREED

Deferred savings
2019-20 CS18 closure of Gifford House 
and relocation of SLLP to Civic Centre

Noted that there had been a number of 
bids for space in the Civic Centre. Also 
that the Local Development Plan lists 



3

Gifford House as an area for potential 
redevelopment. Saving AGREED.

2019-20 CS19 Closure of Chaucer 
Centre and relocation of operational 
teams to Civic Centre

Noted that the number of bookings had 
decreased and income now lower than 
budgeted for. 
Saving AGREED.

2019-20 CS15 Policy and Partnerships 
team, reduction 1FTE

Caroline Holland advised that the cost 
of these deferred savings would be 
included in the baseline budget each 
year until the savings were taken.
Saving AGREED.

Capital programme
Caroline Holland said that there had been no major changes to the capital 
programme subsequent to the November report. She advised that there may be a 
need to use some of the corporate capital contingency fund in 2023/24 for repairs to 
Bishopford Bridge. Members said that they, and residents, would expect the council 
to negotiate vigorously with the contractor. Caroline Holland said that all avenues 
were being explored.

Service plans
Customers, Policy and Improvement – noted that income from Registrars’ event was 
£655,491 in 2018/19.

Safer Merton – commented that the number of new actionable ASB cases is huge 
compared to anticipated demand. AGREED to ask the Head of Safer Merton about 
this when he brings an update report to the Commission’s meeting on 2 April.

Reference to Cabinet
The Chair encouraged members to make a reference to Cabinet. He proposed that 
this should note that there had been a better settlement from government than for 
some years, join with London Councils in calling for a fair funding settlement that will 
give certainty for the term of the MTFS to 2023/24, note the need to make prudent 
provision for the “known unknowns”, and, should there be a favourable outcome, to 
ask Cabinet to reconsider those savings classed as “high risk” on deliverability and 
reputation, and most likely to have an adverse impact on vulnerable service users.

There was no seconder for this proposal. Members noted that there were quite a 
number of  potential funding streams and grants currently under review and said that 
they wished to take these in the round rather than making a recommendation based 
on partial information.

A motion was proposed by Councillor Owen Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
Nick McLean to ask Cabinet to keep the Commission informed regarding the 
outcome of government reviews and decision on a number of funding streams that 
currently remain uncertain. This would include decisions on business rates, the fair 
funding review, financing of adult social care, addressing the deficit in the dedicated 
schools grant and the outcome of the comprehensive spending review. Members 
voted on the motion and it was passed – 8 members voted in favour and 2 abstained.



4

The Commission therefore RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:

“To note that central government is undertaking a number of strategic reviews that 
will have a direct impact on the funding of Merton Council and therefore asks that 
Cabinet keep the Commission informed upon the outcome of each one, as and when 
it arrives, with a view to its impact on the council’s medium term financial strategy.”
It is anticipated that Cabinet would provide this information to the Commission 
through the quarterly financial monitoring reports.

6 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 6)

7 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN - COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SCRUTINY PANELS (Agenda Item 7)

Members discussed the content of the report from the Panels, noted that there had 
been lots of questions asked at the Panel meetings and RESOLVED to forward the 
comments and recommendations from the Panels to Cabinet. 

The Commission also RESOLVED to ask the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to undertake some scrutiny in the next municipal year of how the 
uptake and quantity of SEND provision in the borough could be increased and how 
the costs of the service could be reduced. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to 
email Chair of the Panel and Director of Children Schools and Families.

8 REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTION - ACTION PLAN 
(Agenda Item 8)

Members discussed the report and noted one factual change in paragraph 2.18 to 
state that a majority of the working group had agreed on the value of giving some 
scrutiny leadership roles to the opposition but that this had not been unanimous.

With the exception of the section on sharing of scrutiny chairing roles, the 
Commission RESOLVED to agree the actions set out in the report and to ask the 
Head of Democracy Services to draft an action plan in consultation with the Chair. 
The Head of Democracy Services said that one of the first actions would be to 
develop a new approach to the topic workshops in order to assist members to 
prioritise work programme items that would have a clear purpose and outcome.

9 NOTE OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP, 14 JANUARY 2020 (Agenda Item 9)

Noted.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme as set out in the report.



5


